Invitation for Bids

ROMANIA - INTEGRATED NUTRIENT POLLUTION CONTROL PROJECT

Loan No0.8597;

Contract Title: Procurement of Equipment for upgrading (increase efficiency) of the

existing manure storage and handling facilities
Reference No.: 02/1CB/2018

(i) The Government of Romania has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost
of the Integrated Nutrient Pollution Control Project- Additional Financing. The overall
development objective of the Project is to support the Government of Romania to meet the
EU Nitrates Directive requirements by reducing nutrient discharges to water bodies,
promoting behavioural change at the communal level and strengthening institutional and
regulatory capacity. The Government of Romania intends to apply part of the proceeds toward

payments under the contracts for equipment.

(if) The Ministry of Waters and Forests now invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for:

- LOT 1: - Backhoe loader — 1 pcs.
- Loaders -7 pcs.
- LOT 2: - Tractors — 7 pcs.
- LOT 3: - Trailers — 14 pcs.
- Vacuum tankers — 7 pcs.
- Manure spreaders — 5 pcs.
- Wood chipper/shredder — 4 pcs.

- LOT 4: - Truck scale-1 pcs.

All the above mentioned goods shall be delivered to the following localities

No.

Site & Address

Backhoe
loader

Loader

Tractor

Trailer

Vacuum
Tanker

Manure
Spreader

Truck
scale

Wood
chipper
/shredd

er

Str. Centrala nr.
29, comuna
Alexandru
Odobescu, judetul
Calarasi CP
917007

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

2 pcs.

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

Str. Principala nr.
471, sat Caiuti,
comuna Caiuti,
judetul Bacau, CP
607095

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

Str. Principala nr.
291, comuna
Ciocanesti,
judetul Calarasi

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

2 pcs.

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

Sat Ceacu, Calea
Calarasi nr. 24,
comuna Cuza

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

2 pcs.

1 pcs.

1 pcs.




No.

Site & Address

Backhoe
loader

Loader

Tractor

Trailer

Vacuum
Tanker

Manure
Spreader

Truck
scale

Wood
chipper
/shredd

er

Voda, judetul
Calarasi

Str. Calea
Calarasi nr. 132,
comuna
Gradistea, judetul
Calarasi

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

2 pcs.

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

Str. Unirii nr. 42,
comuna
Independenta,
judetul Calarasi

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

2 pcs.

1 pcs.

Str. Principala nr.
754 B, comuna
Fratautii Noi,
judetul Suceava,
CP 727750

1 pcs.

Localitatea
Falciu, comuna
Falciu, judetul
Vaslui, CP
737245

1 pcs.

Str. Tineretului
nr. 2, comuna
Rosiori, judetul
lalomita

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

2 pcs.

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

10

Str. Florenta Albu
691, comuna
Valcelele, judetul
Calarasi,
CP917290

1 pcs.

1 pcs.

2 pcs.

1 pcs.

TOTAL

14

Bidders may bid for one or several contracts (Lots), as further defined in the bidding
document. Bidders wishing to offer discounts in case they are awarded more than one
contract (Lot) will be allowed to do so, provided those discounts are included in the Letter
of Bid.

Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding procedures as
specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: Procurement under IBRD Loans and IDA
Credits, (2011 edition revised July 2014), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in
the Procurement Guidelines.

Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information and inspect the bidding
documents from the Integrated Nutrient Pollution Control Project Management Unit at the
address below during office hours 09.00 to 16.00 hours, Monday to Thursday, and 09.00
to 14.00 hours on Friday.


http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html

A complete set of printed bidding documents in English may be obtained by interested
bidders based on the submission of a written application to the address below. The bidder
which requests that the printed bidding documents be delivered to them will fully cover all
of the postal taxes. Interested bidders may also receive bidding documents by e-mail.
However, in case of discrepancy the hard copy will prevail.

Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before:
Date: October 2372018
Time: 14:00 local time

Electronic bidding will not be permitted. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly
opened in the presence of the bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who choose
to attend at the address below on

Date: October 232018
Time: 14:00 local time
All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security

For Lot 1: 7,600.00 EUR
For Lot 2: 3,800.00 EUR
For Lot 3: 4,700.00 EUR
For Lot 4: 200.00 EUR

In the case of a bid covering multiple lots the bid security amount must be not less than
the total of the required bid security amounts per each lot.

The address referred to above is:

Ministry of Waters and Forests

Integrated Nutrient Pollution Control Project Management Unit
Attn: Mrs. Naiana MILEA, PMU Director

Mrs. Catalina CRIVEANU, Procurement Manager

Ms. Raluca MATEESCU, Procurement Specialist

Calea Plevnei no.46-48, Sector 1, Room 11, 1st Floor.

City: Bucharest ZIP Code: 010233 Country: Romania

Telephone: +40 756 036 082; +40 756 091 082

E-mail: catalina.criveanu@map.gov.ro; raluca.mateescu@map.gov.ro



mailto:catalina.criveanu@map.gov.ro
mailto:raluca.mateescu@map.gov.ro

