Invitation for Bids

ROMANIA - INTEGRATED NUTRIENT POLLUTION CONTROL PROJECT Loan No.8597;

Contract Title: Procurement of Equipment for upgrading (increase efficiency) of the existing manure storage and handling facilities

Reference No.: 02/ICB/2018

- (i) The **Government of Romania** has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the **Integrated Nutrient Pollution Control Project- Additional Financing**. The overall development objective of the Project is to support the Government of Romania to meet the EU Nitrates Directive requirements by reducing nutrient discharges to water bodies, promoting behavioural change at the communal level and strengthening institutional and regulatory capacity. The Government of Romania intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contracts for equipment.
- (ii) The Ministry of Waters and Forests now invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for:
 - LOT 1: Backhoe loader 1 pcs.
 - Loaders -7 pcs.
 - **LOT 2: Tractors 7 pcs.**
 - LOT 3: Trailers 14 pcs.
 - Vacuum tankers 7 pcs.
 - Manure spreaders 5 pcs.
 - Wood chipper/shredder 4 pcs.
 - LOT 4: Truck scale-1 pcs.

All the above mentioned goods shall be delivered to the following localities

No.	Site & Address	Backhoe loader	Loader	Tractor	Trailer	Vacuum Tanker	Manure Spreader	Truck scale	Wood chipper /shredd er
1	Str. Centrala nr. 29, comuna Alexandru Odobescu, judetul Calarasi CP 917007	-	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	2 pcs.	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	-	-
2	Str. Principala nr. 471, sat Caiuti, comuna Caiuti, judetul Bacau, CP 607095	1 pcs.	-	-	-	-	-	1 pcs.	1 pcs.
3	Str. Principala nr. 291, comuna Ciocanesti, judetul Calarasi	-	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	2 pcs.	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	-	-
4	Sat Ceacu, Calea Calarasi nr. 24, comuna Cuza	-	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	2 pcs.	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	-	-

No.	Site & Address	Backhoe loader	Loader	Tractor	Trailer	Vacuum Tanker	Manure Spreader	Truck scale	Wood chipper /shredd er
	Voda, judetul Calarasi								
5	Str. Calea Calarasi nr. 132, comuna Gradistea, judetul Calarasi	-	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	2 pcs.	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	-	-
6	Str. Unirii nr. 42, comuna Independenta, judetul Calarasi	-	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	2 pcs.	1 pcs.	-	-	-
7	Str. Principala nr. 754 B, comuna Fratautii Noi, judetul Suceava, CP 727750	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1 pcs.
8	Localitatea Falciu, comuna Falciu, judetul Vaslui, CP 737245	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1 pcs.
9	Str. Tineretului nr. 2, comuna Rosiori, judetul Ialomita	-	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	2 pcs.	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	-	1 pcs.
10	Str. Florenta Albu 691, comuna Valcelele, judetul Calarasi, CP917290	-	1 pcs.	1 pcs.	2 pcs.	1 pcs.	-	-	-
	TOTAL	1	7	7	14	7	5	1	4

- 3. Bidders may bid for one or several contracts (Lots), as further defined in the bidding document. Bidders wishing to offer discounts in case they are awarded more than one contract (Lot) will be allowed to do so, provided those discounts are included in the Letter of Bid.
- 4. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding procedures as specified in the World Bank's *Guidelines: Procurement under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits*, (2011 edition revised July 2014), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the Procurement Guidelines.
- 5. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information and inspect the bidding documents from the Integrated Nutrient Pollution Control Project Management Unit at the address below during office hours 09.00 to 16.00 hours, Monday to Thursday, and 09.00 to 14.00 hours on Friday.

- 6. A complete set of printed bidding documents in English may be obtained by interested bidders based on the submission of a written application to the address below. The bidder which requests that the printed bidding documents be delivered to them will fully cover all of the postal taxes. Interested bidders may also receive bidding documents by e-mail. However, in case of discrepancy the hard copy will prevail.
- 7. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before:

Date: *October 23rd 2018* Time: 14:00 local time

Electronic bidding *will not* be permitted. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened in the presence of the bidders' designated representatives and anyone who choose to attend at the address below on

Date: *October 23rd 2018* Time: 14:00 local time

8. All bids must be accompanied by a *Bid Security*

For Lot 1: 7,600.00 EUR For Lot 2: 3,800.00 EUR For Lot 3: 4,700.00 EUR For Lot 4: 200.00 EUR

In the case of a bid covering multiple lots the bid security amount must be not less than the total of the required bid security amounts per each lot.

9. The address referred to above is:

Ministry of Waters and Forests

Integrated Nutrient Pollution Control Project Management Unit

Attn: Mrs. Naiana MILEA, PMU Director

Mrs. Catalina CRIVEANU, Procurement Manager Ms. Raluca MATEESCU, Procurement Specialist Calea Plevnei no.46-48, Sector 1, Room 11, 1st Floor. City: Bucharest ZIP Code: 010233 Country: Romania

Telephone: +40 756 036 082; +40 756 091 082

E-mail: catalina.criveanu@map.gov.ro; raluca.mateescu@map.gov.ro;